
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPAHTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COl'J~I1ROL 
744 Broad Street, Newark, N. J. 

BULLETIN 311 J\PHIL 19, 1939. 

1. PIN BALL MACHINES - PERMISSIBLE ON LICENSED PREMISES SO LONG AS 
THERE IS NO PAY-OFF OH GAMBLING. 

Mr. Alfred E. Hime,­
West Englewood, No Jo 

My dear Mr. Hime: 

Aprj_l 10, 1939 

It is permissible, so far as the State Alcoholic Beverage 
Law and Regulations are concerned, for the holders of retail liquor 
licenses to have pin ball machines on their premises, provided there 
is no pay-off &nd they are not used in any way for gambling. If 
used for gambling, it would not only be a misdemeanor under the 
Crimes Act, but also in violatj_.o:n of State Regulations No. 20, and 
cause for the suspension or revocation of the license. 

This, or' course;_, does not purport to authorize the main­
tenance of such machines contrary to local municipal regulations 
generally licensinz or restricting their use. Whether there are 
such regulations in any.particular municipality, and if so, what 
they provide, you can deterrn.1ne by communicating Jj_roctly with the 
Municipal Clerks. 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICr\: BURNETT, 

Cmm11issioner. 

2. TRANSPORTATION nrnrmnA - iv1UST BE_ PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO THE 
VEHICLE - NOT PERMISSIBLE TO HAVE THEI\11 ON REMOVABLE CAt"1DS o 

Star Liquors, Inc., 
West New York, N. Jo 

Gentlemen: 

April 11, 1939 

Transportation insignia jnust be affixed to the vehicle 
itselfu It is not permissible to have them on removable cards. 

Unless the cards or panels you propose to install-over 
your rear wj_ndovvs ar€~ made 2 permanent part of the vehicle, they 
may not be used to carry the transportation insignia. 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDERIC:\ BUHNETT, 

Comrn:tssioner. 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGf) - FAIR TRADE - MODIFICATION OF ORDER. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ISIDOHE C. HORN, 
379 Centre Street, 
Nutley, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Ret&il Distri­
bution License No. D-3, issued by ) 
the Board of Commissioners of the 
Tovm of Nutley. ) 

BY THE COMMISSIONER.;-

ORDER 

It appearing that this licensee pleaded guilty to a charg~ 
of violating Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 30 in advance of the 
date set for hearin8, and that an order was entered on December 10, 
1938 suspending his license for. a period of ten (10) days commenc­
ing December 11, 1938 at midnight (Bulletin 287, Item 6); and 

It further appearin° that said suspension.was temporarily 
lifted on December 1'7, 1938 (Bulletin 289) Item 1), at which time 
the licensee had alre2dy serv~d six (6) days of his suspension; and 

It further appearing that, in accordance with my present 
policy of reducing the penalties for violations of the Fair Trade 
regulations from ten to five days vv-here the D.epartment has beeri 
saved the time and expense of proving its case (see Re Polonsjy and 
Kiewe2 Bulletin 308, Item 9), this licensee is entitled to the 
benefit of th~ practice therein adopted; 

It is, accordingly, on this 8th day of April, 1939, on the 
Commissioner's own motion, 

ORDERED, that the balance of the suspension heretofore 
ordered against Plenary Retail Distribution License No. D-3, issued 
to Isidore C. Horn by the Board of Co1mnissioners of the Tovm Qf 
Nutley, be and the same is hereby lifted, effective immediately. 

D. FRED EH I ex BURNE~[1T ' 
. Commissioner. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE - MODIFICATION OF ORDERo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

PAUL DAVID RAPPAPORT, 
205 Madison Street, 
Passaic, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- , 
tion License No. C-99, issued.by the) 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Passaico ) 

BY THE COMMISSIONEH~ 

ORDER 

It appearing that this licensee pleaded guilty to a charge 
of violating Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 30 in advance of the 
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date set for hearing, and that an order was entered on December 13, 
1938 suspending his license for a period of ten (10) days commencin, 
December 13, 1938 at midnight (Bulletin 288, Item 2); and 

It further appearin9 that saj.d suspe.nsion was temporari1y 
lifted on December lr-7, 1938 1,_Bulletin 289, Item 1), at whi.ch tin1e 
the licensee had already served four (4) days of his suspension; 
and 

It further appearing that, in accordance vvith my present 
policy of reducing the penalties for violations· of the Fair Trade 
Regulations from ten to five days where the Department has been 
saved the time and expense of proving its case (see Re Polons~y and 
Kiewe, Bulletin 308~ Item 9), this licensee is entitled to the 
benefit-of the practice therein adopted; 

It is, a.cc6£dingly, on this 8th day of April, 1939, on the 
Commissioner's own motion, 

ORDERED, that the suspension heretofore ordered against 
Plenary Retail Consumption License Nog C-99, issued to Paul David 
Rappaport by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic, be 
and the same is hereby reduced from ten (10)- days to five (5) days, 
leaving one day of thrJ suspension still to be served. Pursuant to 
notice of December 17, 1938 (Bulletin 289, Item 1), the effective 
date of such suspension is reserved for future determination. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -- FAIR. TRADE - MODIFICATION OF OR.DER. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HER.MAN ADES, 
73 Waverly Avenue, 
N GW ark, N ., J o , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu­
tion License No. D-86, issued by ) 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Newark. -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

BY TIIE COMivIISSIONER: 

ORD EH 

It appearing that this licensee pleaded guilty to a charge 
of violating Rule 6 of State Regulations Noo 30 in advance of the 
date set for hearing, and that an order was entered on December 20, 
1938 suspending his license for a period of ten (10) days (Bulletin 
289, Item 12); and 

It further appearing that the effective date of such sus­
pension was reserved for future determination in accordance ~ith 
notice of December 17, 1938 (Bulletin ?89, Item 1); and 

It furt~ner appearing that, in accordance with my present 
policy of reducing.the pen&.lties for violations of the Fair Trade 
regulations from ten to five days where the Department has been 
saved the time anci expense of pi· oving its case (see Re Polons .iv and 
Kiewe, Bulletin 308, Item 9), this licensee is entitled to the 
benefit of the practice therein adopted; 
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It is, accordingly, on this 8th day of April, 1939, on 
the Commissioner's own mot:Lon, 

ORDERED, that the suspension heretofore ordered against 
Plenary Retail Distr:i.bution License No. D-86, issued to Herman Ades 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bevero.ge Control of the City of 
Newark, be and the same is hereby reduced from ten (10) d&ys to · 
five (5) days. Pursuant to notice of December 17, 1938, Bulletin 
289, Item 1, the effective date of such suspension is reserved for 
future determinationo· 

D. FHEDERICK BURNE11T :i 
Commissioner. 

6. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT ·- GHAN TED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to the ) 
Provisions of R.S. 33:1-31~2 (ns 
amended by Chapter 350, P.Lo 1938)) 

Case Noe 53 ) 

J3Y THE COlvlMISSIONER ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER 

On December 24, 1925 petitioner pleaded guilty in a Court 
of Quarter Sessions to a charge of breaking and entering, as a re­
sult of which he was fined $350.00 and placed on probation for a 
period of tvvo yea.rs. At the he2-rinr; herein petitioner testified 
that he hac_ not participated in the a.ctual br·:Ju.l::::tn.~; and entry but 
tbat he had c~ri.ven three m2n to and from th2 premise~; 1d}k:re the 
cr:Lrne ·Nas conffittt:2(_L .l-i~35.cl.e from his plea of s:u11t, it 0uff'icL:mtly 
appe&rs tl:iat: r1e p'lrtici:l)c.tod in the comm:L.ssion of the crime. Said 
crime clearly involve~~ moral tur pi tllci.e o Ccts2 JJ_g_3_J86 . .1.. Bulletin 209, 
It0m 6. Petitioner has no other criminal record except that, in 
1926 or 1927, he was fined $200.00 for operating an automobile while 
under tho influenc2 of liquor, in violation of the terms of the 
Motor Vehicle Act. 

Petitioner has resided in the @1nicioality whera he now 
lives for more than forty-two years excapt fo~ a period of about two 
years when he resided j,n an ad,j oining municipal~L ty. He was engaged 
in th·2 pai.ntint, bu::dness L1.ntil Decen::ber 1933, at whic~-~ time he ob­
tatned a r2t:1:J.J. liquor license. I-Ie he.s op(:;rateG. licenssd premises 
continuously since that time. 

Petitioner 1 s record as a licensee is clear except that on 
one occasion he paid a fine of $10.00 to the Fe~eral Government be­
cause of a stu.mp m::.~3stng from a bu.rrel of beer} anC. further except 
that disciplinary proceedings wer2 recently instituted against him, 
which will 02 considered hereafter. 

At the hearing petitioner produced three character wit­
nesses: the recorder w~10 .9 in 1925, held him for the Grand Jury and 
who has known him for forty years, Et motion pictu!'e operator who ha.s 
known him for three yearsu and a court attendu.nt who has known him 
for twenty years. All testified that petitioner's reputation in the 
community j_s r:;ood and that, so far as they knmi:; he haci never been 
arrested or convicted at any time other than those set forth herein. 
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It appears from our records th~t, as a result of an inves­
tigation instituted by this Dep&rtment, a synopsis of said investi­
gation was recently for~arded to the Maypr and Council of the 
municipal1ty ·wherein pet:i.tion(~r cond.ucts his business, recommenciing 
that disciplinary proceedings be instituted because of petitioner 1 s 
failure to disclose the 1925 conviction in his application for a 
license. On March 14, 1939 petitioner herein pleaded guilty to 
said charge and his license wus suspended for three days. In ad­
vising me of said suspension, the attorney.for the Mayor and Council 
says: 

"The Council 9 in imposing the penalty, took into consider­
ation the fact that even though there wns an omission 
in the applicatibn and some punishment should be meted out 
to the defendant, that the three d~y period would be suf­
ficj_ent inasmuch as he has conc~.ucted h:ls tavern in an 
orderly manner without any difficulty or wtthout any com­
plaints being made, and since the crime alleged he has 
al~rn conciucted himself as a good c:L t:i. zen. n 

At the hearing her8in patitioner testified that he had failed to 
disclos(; his conviction ~~n his appllcat:Lon for his license becanse he 
thought Tithat a man had to serve time in jail for a year before he 
was convicted of any crimeoH This, of course) is not so . 

. Ordinarily v:her0 Jt appears that a petitioner :1a.S filed a 
false aoplication, I am hesitant to exercise mv discretion in lift­
ing his'" disquallfic[1tion.. .Qas3 No. Y), Bulletin 2?9, Item 6. Hovv­
ever, in this case the issuin~; '-mthori ty ha.s imposed c;_ mere three 
day suspension because of the false application probably only-.in 
order to vindicate tbe lav~· e.nd to teach h:Lm that he must d.isclose 
his conviction in future applj_cations. His only lapse during the 
last twelve years has been concealmerit of past wrongdoinc. That, 
however, is quite understandable, especially so since it is clear 
that ha has made a sincere and successful effort to live it down. 
On the other hand, it was his duty to disclo~e it to th~ license is­
suing authoritieso If he had, he never would have gotten his li­
cense at all for conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude is 
an absolute disqualification. The Mayor r::rnd Council 1dhich granted 
the license were, therefore, deceived. They have·, nevertheless, 
taken that deception lightly as shown by the mere threG day suspen­
sion. ~~is manifest that,,i~~tead of revo~ing the ~icense, as 
they wel~ could, they are willing to let things stand as they are 
and give this man a helping hand on his long up-hill ~omebac~. My 

7 refusal to lift the disqualifies. ti on would bi~ equi.vt:Llent in effect 
to a revocatior1 - in f&ct, w6uld be felt more th~n twice as long a 
time. It vrn·~1ld extend the loi:.:al suspens1on from three days to the 
better p~rt of five years. I am always heartily in f&vor of giving 
a man o.nothe!' cha.nee when he has really turned over a. new leaf. I 
shall, therefor,2, defer to. the judc;ment of the local o.uthorities and 
place no morG obstacles in his way. 

On all thi;;; evidence, I :1 - therefore, conclude that petitioner 
has led an honest arul law-abiding life for more than twelve years 
last past, and that his continued association with the alcoholic 
beverage industry will not be prejudici2l to the interests of that 
industry. 

It is~ therefore, on this 12th day of April, 1939, ORDERED 
that petitibner's ~iSqualification from holding a license, or being 
employed by a licensee, because of the convictions referred to 
herein, be an~ the same is hereby removed, in accordance with 
R. So 33:1-31.2 (as amen~ed by Chapter 350, P. L. 1938). 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. 



:r 

BULLETIN .311 SHEET 6. 

7. ALIENS - ALIEN NATIONALS OF rrALY - DEFINED. 

April 15, 1939 

Giordano,Golden & Hurley, 
Counsellors at Law, 
Long Branch, N. J. 

Gentlemen: 

I have yours of the 12th requestj_ng my definition of 11 Alien 
Nationals of Italy" as used in Re_Woertendyke2 Bulletin 301+, Item 8. 

An Alien National of Italy is a person who, instead of 
being a citizen of the United State~, is a subject of the Kingdom 
of Italy. 

Such person remains an Alien National until he obtains his 
second papers and is actU(;tlly adrni tted to American citizenship. 
Declaring his intention to become such a citizen by taking out his 
first papers does not make him a .citizeno 

An American citizen of Italian extraction does not come 
within the term. 

Very truly yours, 
Do FREDEEIC~I BUHNETT, 

Commissioner. 

8. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - Nmv·ARK LICENSEES - PROSTITUTION -
REVOCATION INDICATED AND EFFECTEDo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LOLJIS SENGl~BUSH, 
88 Belmont Avenue·) 
Newark, Ne1i\. JerseyJ 

) 

) 

) 

). 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-494, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholj_c Bever­
age Control of the City of Newnr~o ) 

cmJCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Samuel B. Helfa.nd, Esq. ;1 Attorney for the State Deprirtment of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

David P. Wiener, Esqo and Joseph A. D'Alessio, Esqo, Attorneys 
for the Defendant-Licenseeo 

Leon Jo Lavigne, Esq., Attorney for Jean 8----, a witness. 

BY THE COMMISSIONEH: 

The defendant is charged with having "allowed, permitted 
and suffered prostitutes o.nd other persons of ill reputeH at hj_,s_ 
tavern ncontrary to Rule 11, of State Regulations No. 20.n 

The defendant moves for dismissal on the ground that the 
charge is f&tally defective in that it does not allege th&t the de­
fendant permitted t11movmn prostitutes and other persons of ill repute 
at his tavernG 
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- ... - .... ~--·-:'#:.;:'·-· .,..... ... ':;.~· 

The contention rests upon the fact thD. t the vJOrd ·~,0_.;;·~vmn 
appears in Rule 4 of Stata Regulations No. 20, which reads as 
follovvs: 

"No licensee shall allovJ, permit or suffer in or upon 
the licensed prem:i.ses any known criminals, gangsters 3 

racketeers, pick-pockets, swindlers, confidence men, 
prostitutes, female impersonators, or other persons 
of ill-reputeo" 

It is definite that a licensee, to be found guilty of vio­
lating this Rule, must have toleruted the undesi.rables in hj_s li-- ·' 
censed premises vvhile knowi.n.g of their 1ms.'lvory character. Re Ka_~ts 2} 
Bullet:in 239, Item l; Re Foster_ m}d ClflUS_h Bulletin 248, Item 4. · 
rrhe question presented by the defendant f s motion is whether the 

, .Pf . . t 1 . h . f.. t' ., .... t t, t "),.., . 11 G1 t .. ~_) cnarge suJ_ icien y apprises .1.m o:.. ne r ac - na J..le is a ege -
have permitted "prostitutes ·arni other persons of ill reputon at h:ls 
tavern whlle ,~rnowtng of theJr character. 

The charge 7 in accusi.ng the defendant of having Hallowed, 
permitted and sufferecln prostitutes and othc~l.' per.sons of ill repute ; 
.at his licensed premises is, by use of tho so vwrds 7 rc:asonably claar:i 
to the -effect that the defendant is being accused of having tolera- 1 

ted th~ undesir~bles at his tavern while aware of their character. 
As I . sai.d i'n Re Kci.§:~ ..;?upra._;_ 

nEach one of these operatj_ve verbs ju~::t quoted necessar­
ily mean that the licensee~ _9 I~~nmiing who t~1ese people 

-. are and what they are, nevsrtheless tolerated them on 
licensed ,Premises." · 

There is no contention that the defendant was actually mis­
led by the charge or unawarG of what he was being called uoon to 
answerg Being clec:T j_n charc:;.cter, and specifying the State Rule 
allegedly violated.? the charge, whil·3 not ~~mbodying the exact 
langua~e of the Rule, is nevertheless sufficient. Cf o Sawicki v. 
Ker o_fu 79 N • J .. L . 3 8 2 (Sup . Ct . 191 O) ., - / 

. Accordingly, tile defendant's motion is denied.. ·--· ·- j' 
~-~---"-·~-- ••• ,.->-· _,. . 

As to the merits: On tha night or January 7, 1939, the 
Newark police placed the defendant's tavern under surveillance to 
investiga tiJ n complaints of vmmen coming from the tavern .•..• and 
using the apartm(:mt at 104-106 Belmont Avenue J for immoral pur­
poses·" At 10: 00 P oI<IL, they observed Jean 8------ (ag::;d 22), and 
a man who closely followed her, leave th2 tavern and enter the 
nearby apartment house~ They r&ided apartment #15 - belonging to 
one Alex - and there discovered Jean havinc intercourse with the 
man for hireo 

In Support of the present charge, Jean testified that she 
was first brought to the tavern in late Novombar or early December 
1938 by one Anna R------, and was introduced to tl1e defendant and to 
Maxie his bartender, and, at that or some later time at the tavern, 
also met Alex, whose apartmont was tho scene of the raid on January 
?th; that she frequented the tav0rn "on Wednesdays or Fridays - · 
sometim.2s on Saturday" until th8 night of the raid., and during that 
time had intercourse for hira at Alexts apartment with at least five 
men whom she had met at tho tavern; that the procedure, when a m811 
approached her in tha tavern for intercourse, was to inquire of Alex 
(or of the defendant, if Alex was not there) whether he knew the man 
and, if all was satisfactory, to obtain the key and bring him to the 

(' 
\.' 

1 
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apartment; that her first occasion of having intercourse in the 
apartment was during the early part of December 1938, when Maxie 
the bartender came over and stated that tthe had a customer for 
me .•.. He told me to go to Alex's apartment, so I caught on right 
away what he meantt1, and gave her the key; that, on another occa~ 
sion, when a man approached ·her 1.n the tavern for intercourse, the 
defendant, in response to her inquiry, saj_d. that he "l:new the man; 
thc:t once the defendant h:Lmself brought a ncustomern over to her, 
and Alex gave her the key; that, on yet another occasion, the de­
fendant handed her the key to the apartment when she had a ''cus­
tomer. n She further testj_fiecl that 51 on various occasions, she sa.w 
several other girls sittj_ng .::cround in the tavern nwith some fel­

lows" who had not accompanied them vvhen they entered; that, to her 
knowledge, one of these eirls had interco1rrsa at Alex's apartment 
with a man whom that girl had met at the tavarn6 She denied that 
the defendant or Maxie had anything to do with her financial 
a:rrang-2ment with her "customersn or with .Alex for use of his apart­
ment. 

A Newark polic12 officer testified that, when he and a fellc 
officer spoke with the defendant at his tavern during the early 
part of Decembc~r 1938, the dGf2ndant remarlrnd, nrf you don't have 
womeh hanging around in the tavern, you cannot make a dollar''; that 
they (the officers) said, HDon't you know it is against the law to 
hav(~ women hanging r;;;.round. th·2 taver11? n; that the defendant 
answered; HHow else can yuu. ma.~\:e a doll(ir? n Q 

In def onse .'l the defendant and. b.is bartend.er, while adrni t­
ting that Jean had been in tha tavern, denied that they knew w~at 
she~ was doing or ever~ participa tecl in her n business", a.nd identi­
fied Alex (who was not produced at the hearing) as a person engaged 
in the tailoring business in Naw York and ds one of the regular 
tavern ncustomers that comes in practically every other night -
sometimGs every night." The defendant admittGd that he is friendly 
with Alex and lived with him several years ngo for a period of 
eight months. 

I am convinced by thf; t(~sU.mony of Jean and the police 
officer that t11e defendant knowingly harbored prostitutes in his 
tavern ancS.., in fc:~ct, cooperated vrith them in their Hbusinessn of 
soliciting men there for immoral purposes. 

I find ·the defendant guilty as charged. 

In view of the facts, outright revocation is indicated. 
Taverns dabbling in prostitution mu;~t be wiped out o The lJ.nholy 
union of liquor and vice vdll not be tolcrc.:.ted o R2 _snyder 2 Bulleti.! 
24 7, Item 9 J Re Travisano ~ Bulletin ·;!.77, Item 13 .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of April, 1939, 
ORDERED, that Plenary Retc-cil Consum_ption License C-11,94, heretofore 
issued to Louis Sengebush for premises 88 Belmont Avenue, Newark, 
N. J., by the.Municipal Board of' Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark, be and the sume is hereby revoked, effective 
immediately. 

Do FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. 



MILDRED NEV'JlJlARK, 

Appellant,: 

-vs-

Nm.YOE AND COUNCIL of the 
BOROUGH OF vrnoD-HIDGE, 

Respondent. 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

Edwarc:.· J. Sinc~er, Esq., Attorn;3y for Appe11ant. 
Murray Ludmer, Esq., Attorney for Hespondent. 

BY THE COM1vIISSION.EH: 

bHJi'.ET 9 o 

This is an &ppcal from d2nial of a plenary retail dis­
tribution license for premises located at 249 Valley Boulevard, 
Bar.rough of Wood--Hidge. 

Appellant contends that the denj_al was improper because 
the nchiefH reD.son for denj_al was that the pramises to be licensed 
are patronized by minors, which reason she contends is not legally 
sufficient, especially in viev1 of the fact that licenses have been 
issued for other premises in the Borough which ara also patronized 
by minors. · 

The answer, however, ~lleg2s that the ra~son mentioned by 
appellant was not the sole reison for denial. It alleges that the 
applic~tion was denied becaus~ the premis2s wherGin appellant in­
ten~s to conduct her business are located in a neighborhood where 
there are two other holders of plenary retail ciistribution licensas 
·which more than an.ply meet the needs of the neighborhood and make 
the issua.nce of another such license:-; in this neighborhood undesir-
e:-... ble. 

Appellant, who is q~&lifi~d to hold a license, desires to 
oper0.te the business in t~oe ri:>::.r room of o. store conducted by her 
father ~·:herein car1dy, ice cre~an, 1113.t;&zines and tob,; .. cco are so.ld. 
The only entr8nce to the licensed premises would be through her 
father 1 s store., She cont~mds that less than one-third. of the 
patrons of her father's business are minors, and that the denial of 
her license was discrimin~tory because minors patronize two delica­
tessens and a drug store for Vll1ich ~istrj_ but ion licenses have al­
ready been issued. 

It is not the display of packaged goods in the presence 
of minors which does the harm to them for, if that were so, then 
every shop \Vind.ow of a store devoted exclusi Vi~ly to the sale of 
alcoholic beverates would in and of itself be ac~inst public policy 
as constituting a standing temptJ..tion to ninors to d:rink. I have 
greater faith in our youth tJmn that t Display of differently 
colored liquic~s and various shapes of bottles are, of course, de­
signeC. to attract the eye. But thut is something quite different 
from creating a desire in minors to be tiansl~ted into decision to 
purch&.se liquor o We are always going to hc:cve minors and they are 
not as unhardy a lot as so often pictured by some adults who talk 
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about them as if they were hot-h6use plants never to be exposed to 
the chilling blasts of re&lity or become inured to resist2nce of 
tempt2.tion on their ovm volition • 

. The objection, in the instant c~se, might well have been 
grounded, not on th·-~ generality that the premises in questic·n are 
a portion of a store patronized by minors, but, rather, that said 
premises c:.re locB.ted in tha ro_ . .r of a candy and ice cree~rn store of 
vrhich, to all practi ce.l purposes, j_ t is a part and through which 
is the only 8ntrance to 3aid premis2s, -- a place, therefore, not 
at all appropric:~te for a liquor license. If the c;:.:;.se were put on 
t::iat ground, I would havt; no hesitancy in d.enying the license. If, 
however, the only point in tbe c&se were that the licens2 was 
denied because premises adjoining it were patronize~ by winors, I 
should th2n ha.ve to det1-::rmine wh(;ther or not the denial w&s proper 
bec~~_use of discrim:LrL".tionJ b:~:eaus.::; the d·2licr.:..tessens and drug store 
to v.rhich licens2s h~~"vo ._;:,lr(> .. ·.:ly been grantE::d are likcwiso patronized 
by minors. rt is not nec0ss~ry to go into this point b2c&us2, as 
abov ,::i C't·•t-:-~ t 1n·rlr'..:l T!r·:::ir,··· "·t111o·p C'ri•ll"l'"}(l"Jc< '.'..<~ci• r:;•r1;·ool b·y tbo y>;:..~spo11a::t'-'nt , -... .:i c..c ._ ... U ' ·' ~... -.... ~v c:; ..._. ~J ~ _ t.) .J .._...... ..:i '· ~ >.J...., - b ,. . ' - c - v... t.._.. 

as ii:1e~basis of their d .. :mic.cl, <:::.nd, Q~3 her1 l:dnafter S·2t forth, those 
other grc:iunis were suff:Lcir:Jnt to w<.1rrant such denial. 

It appec.:crs from the m:Lnut~~s of tho meiJting a.t which the 
applic2tion was unanimously denied that one ~f tho objectors ex­
pressed the faar that Wood.-Eid::::e would soon receiv0 the name of 
th0 n booze townn of Berg0n Ccitmty o For t~1e reC<.sons e..for;:Jscdd, it 
is lixewise unneccssc.~.ry to d-3termj_rrn wh2th2r this left handr3d com,.. 
pliment would be e&rn2d if thcl inst2nt licsns0 wero grm1tcd. De­
cisi.ons made:; in those '~LppcJ.l ca.Si;!S ur· . .: not lx~sc::d on o::)ithcts or 
catch phr2s2s conc~iv2d by objectors, however conscientious or 
however poignant the ad;j ectlv·JS ·hurled iany be. 

At the h'2.:.:.rin5 on appcc::l Councilman Dechert t:.::stified: 

HQ. vVhat wore. the obj cctions v.~;j_ced e.t the meeting in 
opposition to thu grcLnting c\f th.2 license'? 

A. PrinErily trrn.t thE.:·r(; were !:luf'ficient licens~~c~ estc:~blish­
ments to tak0 c~te 8f the needs of th2 borough, from a 
moro.l angl0 for the c~:.ntr.:Jl ~)f the~ youth :Jf the borough, 
and the f:::~ct the sti:Jrc v,as patrDnizcd largely by the 
younger element, and the f~ct th0r0 ~ere t~o oth0r stores 
within possibly five hundr2d fG0t of the applic&nt's 
storc .. n 

Mayor staubach, wbo was not prcs0nt whsn the applic~tion 
was denied, testifi2d that, in his opinicn, the people of Wood­
Ridge contested this n,pplic;~:.tL:m b.:;co..use th~ pr"01nis.:; .. s are locr~.ted 
:Ln a shopping disti'ict which is one block long, and they "ct~·mrt 
want a li qw..:;;r s tor c in every o t.h 0r s t,..>r o. ti 

Tha t0stimony shows that 2ppcllantf s premis2s are located 
on th0 vvestcrly ~)dd.e u.f V.s.llcy B::iuleVci.rd in a small bushwss sec­
tion ~hich runs along th8 w0st0rly sido of the Boul~v&ru for a 
distance 0f about t~o blocks, the e~sterly side of the Boulov~rd 
being vacant prop0rty; that this business section is lucat2~ in a 
portion of the Borough }~D<.\\m as nsun~;h1ne City; n that appr:Jxitm:~ tely 
onr.:;-half cf the S·2ve11 thnusc::.ruj ro~:ic~;:mt s :.>f the: Burough r2si0.e in 
the nsunshine Cityn s . ..;ctiorio It c:.~pp2.s.rs cl1;:;;o thL.t.t t'J.fO of the five 
outstanding distribution lic2ns0s have ba2n issued for pramis2s on 
Va.lley Boulevcud., one to a dclicat2ssen store on the sc:.nk~ block 
o.nd the other to 2.. ch:.:-.in c;rocery ~:;t:)ri:; loe ... \.tc;d about miciw~:~y 'm the 
next block; thc.9. t & t no time sine e Repeal .have tl1ore bc~tm more than 
two licens2s out~tanding on Valley Bculev~rd. 
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Despite the fact that there is no municipal regulation 
limiting the number of plenary retail d1stribution licenses, re­
spondent's determination that there is no need for an additional 
distribution license on Valley Boulevard appears to be reasonable. 
Grieb vs. Metuchen, Bulletin #21.7, I tern 3; Wells vs. Ma ta wan, Bul­
letin #284, Item ~· 

Aside from a.ppellantrs testimony as to the need for 
another licensed premises, the only evidence of such necessity 

. consists of c;. petition presented to the :Mayor and Counci.l contain­
ing the signatures of e..pproximately .one hundred seventy persons 
who sta.te that they have no objections to the granting of the li­
cense. The petition opposing the granting of the license contains 
approximately one hundred ten names. Refc:;rring to the hearing 
held beloY,', Mc:.~yor StaubE~~h testified: 

TYThe ones that were opposed to this ·were th~~·re in person but 
the people favoring it were not there. It is a simple thing 
to get a petition o.nc:1• favor a thing as long as they have no 
bother of going before the Mayor and Council to voice their 
opinionoTY 

The Mayor st~tes the truth with admirable perspicacity. 
I have heretofore had to consider the effect of petitions. In Re 
Powell, Bulletin #59, Item 15, I s~id: 

"There is no objection to ~:my person or group presenting a 
petitiori. It serves as a convenient medium for presenting 
to the governing body the views of the group, but the weight 
to be accorded it, after proper discount for self-interest 
and the irresponsible vvay in which petitions are often 
signed as friendly accommodation without any considered thought 
of contents or effect or the argument on the other side, de­
pends on what the petition st.~ .. tes, who si6nS. it, and how it 
accords with the policy anc common sense of the officials re­
sponsible for ths adminis.tr_~tion of the lan and whose duty 
and privilege it is to he~r both sides. 

HA petition is not a substitute for, nor may it in any way 
dispense with independent investigation to determine that 
the law has in all respects be0n complied with and that the 
licensee is in fD .. ct worthy o Neither do·3S l.t suffice as 
proof of non-compliance or of unworthiness. Such matters are 
not prove;d either way by merely counting noses. If the 
subject matter concerns local policy, the weight to be ac­
corded to the petition is entirely.within the discretion of 
the Mayor and Council. It is their power and their respon-
sibl.li ty. H ·. 

S~e also Dunster vs. Bernards, Bulletin #99, Item 1. 

The mere fact that the petition in favor contained more 
names than the other petition is not sufficient to show that the 
action of respondent in denying the license was erroneous .. 
Masarik vs. Milltown, Bulletin #283, Item 10. 

The action of respondent is, therefore, affirmed. 

·.-·~ ·..ip Rn-··D TCV i:)rr0r ... ' 1TT 
J.J o .t' :'"L.D.J...b_;l.l.;.. J.\. .i..;UH~~l:J ' 

Commissioner a 

Dated: April 16, 1939. 
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10. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALES OUT OF HOURS - HEREIN OF 
NOTICES IIJDICATIVE OF GAMBLING. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ROBERT CAMPBELL, 
N. W.Corner Asbury Avenue 

and Route =//35, 
Ocean Tovmship, 
R. F~ D. 1, P~O. Asbury Par~,N.J., 

) 

) 

) 

") 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License No. C-13, issued by the Town- ) 
ship Commit tee of the 1Townsbip of 
Ocean. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Benjamin Edelstein, Esq., Attorney for the Licensee. 
Samuel B. Helfand, Esq.J Attorney for the Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Charges were served upon. the licensee alleging that: 

(l) On January 29, 1939 he sold and dispensed alcoholic 
beverages at his licensed premises, contrary to an 
ordinance adopted by the Tovmsh:Lp Cammi ttee of Ocean 
Township; 

(2) On February 19, 1939 he sold and dispensed alcoholic 
beverages at his licensed premises, contrary to said 
ordinance; 

(3) On February 19, 1939, and 6n divers days prior thereto, 
he allowed, p(9rmi tted. and suffered gambling on his 
licensed premises, contrary to Rule 7 of State Regula­
tions No. 20. 

The ordinance referred to provides that no alcoholic bev­
erages shall be sold or dispensed between 4 A.M. and 7 A.Mo on 
weekdays and between 4 AoM. and 12 Noon on Sundays. 

On January 29, 1939 Inspector Murray and Investigator Poole, 
of this Department, were served with alcoholic beverages by a 
waj_tress on the licensed premises at J+: JO A .M. When thoy leftJ 
about five minutes later, sixteen or eighteen people remained on 
the premises :i many of whom were drin1dng beer and other alcoholic 
beverages. The inspector and investigator did not disclose their 
identity at that time. 

On :B1 ebruary 19 5 · 1939 InspEjctor Ivlurray and Investigc.1tor 
Shafto, of this Department, were serv~d wi~1 alcoholic beverages at 
4:14 AoM• and again· tt 4:30 AoMo . At 4:50 AoM• the inspector called 
a vrai tress and ordered two dri.nks of alcoholic beverages.. The 
waitress expressed doubt as to whether the drinks would be served 
but, after speaking to the 1icensee 3 she brought the drinks to the 
tableo 

The evidence is sufficient to show the guilt of the licen­
see on the first charge, and he has pleaded guilty to the second 
charge. The license w~ll be suspended for five days on each chargeo 
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As to Charge 3: On February 19, 1939 the inspector and 
investigator discovered a large sign, a foot and a half by two and 
half, hanging on a wall near the shuffleboard, reading: 

H_NQTICE 
A DRINK AFTER EACH G.ATuIE 

THE LOSER PAYS 
VJINNERS CHALLEN·JEIJ BY ADDLrIONAL PLAYERS 

WINNERS ALLOWED THHEE 
CONBECUTIVE GAMES.11 

The licensee· says that the sign was placed above the shuffleboard b~ 
an unknown man who visits the tavern und plays the game, and tl1at 

"I never paic~ off in beers. to anyone fo~r a high score or 
otherwise. I never cared who lost while playing the game, 
and was only interested to see to it that the drinks were 
paid for at the bar.n 

The presence of the above sign on the licensed premises 
leads to the inference that in 311 probability shuffleboard was 
played for drinks. There is, however, a total absenca of evidence 
that any gambling took place on the lj_censGd premises. Hence, the 
third charge is, thereforoJ dismissed. This sign is not to be re­
placed by any other sign o~ the same or similar import. The lic8n­
see is responsible for what happens on licensed promises and is 
hereby vmrn8d not to allow any gambling u..;;ion the licensed premises c 

Due notation will be r&lde on th0 records thnt this warning h~s been 
gtven. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of April, 1939, 
OHDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumpt:Lon License No. C-13, hereto­
fore j_ssued to Robert Campbell by tri\3 Township Commi tttJe of the 
Tovvnship of Ocean, b2 c:nd t~~1e sa;-:-:1e is here;)y suspended for :1 period 
of ten C 10) days, effective Ji.pri.l 20, 1939 at 4: 00 A. IJI. 

D. FHEDERICK BlmNETT, 
Comrnissj_on·2r o 

11 o LIMITATION OF LICENSES - 1'HA.N[3FEHS .- WHE:FtE THE NUMBEH OF' LICENSE~:'. 
Ourri~;T_t'3, "!\J-:-'IT_l\JTG "H'"VC'EFDS TT ''f:i' "\TJl' 111 i~ 1

]
1PT.i' ('.('\'n,TTT '1\J'U" r\ rrir mr o..-:i m1-rr' LI CE~r,·i S'E' :i'i) .l...., ·- LJ_ .w.L\. J.-J .... 1~~ l1L 'J-L.l., . .L~.U .. J..,.,h -·· L.).._ --· 1:1 .l.. _,.t::; . l\J • 

BUSINESS BY A NEVV OWNER CAN BE~ ACCOMPLISHED ONLY BY F'0Hlv1AIJ 
TRANSFERo 

April 17, 193) 

Harry s. Reiche~stein, Secretary, 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
Newark, No Jo · 

My dear iviro ReichG:nstein: 

Ordinance No. 2it-19, ad.opted by the Board of Corn.c:1j_ssioners m 
May 4, 1938, lirni ts the numb2r of plenary rl;tail consumption nnd 
distribution licenses, excepting renewals of li'censes outstanding 
up·on the adoption of the ordinc.ncc and transfers from p~rson to 
person, to 1, 000 and 175 respectively. Accorcling to my rc~cords, 
there are 1,028 plenary ret&ll consumption and 187 plenary _retail 
distribution licsnses presc;ntly outstanciing. 
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Renewal is -defined in Section 6 of the ordinance as "the 
granting of a license for a new license period, provided the licen­
applying for said new license was the holder of a similar license in 
go6d standing on the last day of the period preceding the period for 
whtch the nevv license is applied for and granted. c • ~ 0 tl 

The issuance of a license for the new license year, to a 
person other than the holder of the license which has just expired, 
would be the issuance of a new license in the contemplation of the 
o:r·C:~=:.ll~tnc.e and would be in violation thereof, unless there was a 
vacancy in the quota. 

Under the pt·esent ordinance, so J..ong as the number outstand­
ing excecd.s the quota, the continuation of the licensed business by 

. a nc}w c.111;;-r)c·r cn.n be accomplished only through transfer of the license. 
It ::.f-~ ~-1:-Jt. ··n:1-!:-.~jr:Lal to tbe admirdstration of the limitation whether 
tb(.; l i 1.:. c::i-1 s e; ~·!_ ::; t:r a.nsf erred f:Lr st and r ene1i\'·ed in the name of the new 
O'rn:i .. .::rj> C>r ~\•.C.~;ther i.t is renewed in th(: name of the present owner and 
laTJ?_:--· tra.nsf<srred., Which cours0 will be followed depends on when trh 
change of ovmorship ta.kes place. The point is that when it does 
take place a formal transfer, in accordance with the Rules Governing 
Trans~ers (Pamphlet Rules, pages 37-43) is ~ssential$ 

Very truly yours, 
Do FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner ... 

12. RETAIL LICENSEES - EMPLOYEES - Eiv1PLOYMENT PERivirI1S - ALIEN EIJIPLOYED 
PURSUAN'I' TO PERMIT MAY MAKE DELIVERIES OF AND FILL ORDERS FOE 
PACKAGE GOODS AT THE DIRECTION OF THE EMPLOYER, AND GENERALLY ACT 
AS A PORTER AS DISTINGUISHED FROM A SALES CLERK_, BUT IvlAY NOT TAP 
BEER KEGSo 

Dear Sir~ 

An Italian national, who has filed his Declaration of Inten­
tion to become a citizen of the United States, has consulted me in 
reference to a special permit for employment with a licensed tavern 
proprietor. 

The alien is at present employed by the licensee as a porter. 
Incidental to his employment as a portor and at the request,of the 
licensee or person in charge of tbe tavern, he fills orders for cases 
or bottles of beer o In otlv:?r words, HAil comes to the tavern for two 
cases of beer., YYJ\.H pays tho licensee or person j_n charge of the 
bar. The lj_cense(~ or person in charge orders the employee to get 
and put the two cases of beer in nA' sn automobile. Or, H ATV comes to 
the tavern for six bottles of beer. HAH pays the manager who orders 
the employee to get the six bottles of beer. The employee does not 
solicit orders. 

In addition to this the employee, sometimes at the request of 
the person in charge of the tavern, taps'a keg of beero 

Kindly advise me whether the employee qualifies for the 
special permit so that he may continue to be employed by the licen-
see. 

Very truly yours, 
Jerry J- Guarino. 
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April 18, 1939 
Jerry J. Guarino, Esqo, 
Nevn1rk, N. J. 

My dear Ivlr. Guarino: 

An Italian citizen may not be employed 2fter April 15th on 
premises covered by a liquor license, unless ·an employment permit 
is obtained, and even then, because of his citizenship, not in any 
manner whatsoever to sell or so1icit the sale of anv alcoholic bev-
erages. He Woertendyl\;~ Bulletin 30.!.:-, Item 8. · " 

I here heretofore ruled that persons disqualified by lack 
of citizenship, may, pursu:::-.nt to pe~"mit, make deliveries of packaged 
alcoholic beverages where tho sale has been previously effected by 
a duly quo.l:Lfied employee. Gee Ji~- Zu~h Bullctj_n 85, Item 6. 

I have also ruled th&t the restriction against 
alcoholic beverages, upon vvhich all employment permits 
minors and aliens are conditioned (Regulations No. 11, 
limited to the handling of alcoholic beverages as part 
the act of selling liquor for on-premises consumption. 
supra. 

handling 
is ~:;ued to 
Rule 2), is 
anci parcel of 
He Zus:ti 

As long, therefore, as the alien porter does not sell or 
solicit the sale of alcoholic beverages, but confines his duties to 
making deliveries of and filling orders for packaged goods at the 
dirt:=Jct:Lon of his employc;r, and generally ect as porter as dist:Ln­
guished from a sales clerk, he mav continue to be emnloyed on the 
iicensed premises provided he obt~ins the necessary ~ermito 

An alien porter, however, may not tap beer kegs. Servicing 
of beer kegs is a necessary part of the act of' selling beer fc)r on­
premises corwumption. It is, therefore, forbidden to an alien portor. 

Under sepa:ra te cover j I ain ~;ending you thrc:e copies of ap­
plication for employment permit. The application nrust be completely 
executed, signed by both the employer and employGe ·and fil6d at this 
office in duplicate o The fei:~ is ~~1o00 and must accompany the appli-· 
cation. 

Very truly yours, 
Do FREDEHICK BUHNETT ,. 

Commissioner. 

13. LEGISLATION - FAIH TRADE - ASSE:JBLY BILL 521 REQUIRING 1vIP .. NDATORY 
HEGISTRATION OF ALL BHANDS. 

Neil F. Deighan, President, 
N. J. Licensed Beverage Association, 
Palmyra, N .. J~ 

Dear Mr. Deighan: 

April 8, 1939 

A-521 raises momentous questions of public policy. It pro­
hibits retail licensees from selling any brand of alcoholic bever­
ages excspt beer unless the minimum retail sellin~; price of the 
brnnd has been filed with the State Co®nissioner. It prohibits 
manufacturers and wholesalers from selling any brand to any retail 
15.ctmsee unless· the minimum reta11 selling price sh~~11 have been so 
filed. That means that prices on all brands ~1st be listed or else 
they cannot be sold in this State. The present Fair Trade listing if 
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permissive·;. The proposal makes it mandatory. The preE:.ent theory 
is that the manufacturers have a property right and goodwill in 
their brands which U1ey ought to be able to protect by choosing and 
filing a price which the State Commissioner maintEdns o The pro­
posal would make them fix a price and file it willy nilly under 
penalty that if they did not, they could not sell at all. It, 
therefore, is a radical departure fro.rn previous concepts. It is 
not.a matter for mere rule or regulationo It is rather a legisla­
tive problem of prime importanceo Whether the permissive listing 
of prices in respect to selected brands under the pre~ent Fair Tr~de 
legislation should be converted into mandatory listing of prices in 
respect to all brands, is a matter not fathomed by previous experi­
ence. 

The proposal may be a practical solution to the problems 
which now arise because the present rules are ba.c:;;ed upon voluntary 
action of manufacturers and wholesalers in listing or withdrawing 
such products as they select. It may be the only solution! It 
certainly would stop the price cutting of goods not now listed. 
There would be no such thing as withdrawal of price unless accom­
panied by its mm death warrs.nt on sales. It would thus take away 
all incentive to get off the lists It would necessarily include all 
the so-called "private" brarid.s as well as those nationally adver­
tised. It would set at rest the present price disturbance caused 
by a few brands being listed but the majortty continuing as price 
targets. 

On the other hand, there would be no such thing as competi­
tion. There would be a mark-up on every brand of liquoru The con­
sumer would have to pay the freight. Question arises as to whether 
the increased prices might not drive the consum:Lng public to other 
markets in adjoining states, or, worse, to report to the bootlegger 
as in Prohibition clays. We Y-Jiow that a higher tax encourages the 
predatory fraternity., Question, then, whether raising the price of 
legitimate liquor all along the line would not play into -their hands. 

In short, the question is whether the proposal woulcl no~­
only stabilize the j_ndustry but stagnate it as well. 

very truly yours, 

D. FHEDERICK BUH-NETT 
Commissioner 

14.. LEGISLirTION - F.AIR TRADE - ASGENIBLY BILL 521 RE·QUIEING l\~ANDATORY 
RE()IS'rRATION OF ALL. 3HANDS - -FURTHER COMMENT. 

S Ti'.ml•~n c;to 1r-.:::ic~ C: 11·-:-1·r·'lnan • ..._. '-'- U .h.\..,, ..,;> J ul _C: • J 

Assembly Alcoholic .oeverage Control Cammi tte·e, 
Moorestown, N .• J. 

My dear Dr. Stokes: 

Reff:n'rin[; further to this bill~ 

April 12, 1939 

Dr. Albert V. Roche, representing th0 New Jersey Whole­
salers, has proposed an u.meridment charging the manufacturers -:~100.co 
for each brand listed. 

I disapprove both his proposal and the original bill. 
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just as s man may t~ke out a patent if he chooses. The new 
proposals make the listing mandatory. Schemes to maintuin prices 
arbitrarily usually fall of their own wei;ht. Business isn't done 
that way. So will the present proposals. Their fatal defect is 
that a rr~nufacturer or n wholesuler under compulsion to fix a 
min~pium retail sellh18 price cc:rn f}.x any old figure he please~.; o 

Suppose thj_t he, impishly.9 f:Lxes 2¢ a quart e:~s th2 minimumi In 
form, he has complied. In sub.stance, he hs .. s defied. The whole 
structure thus tumbl~s. 

Cornmis~J_oner 


